0ψ  – model output when all features are unavailable.  

3.3. Model development procedure 
3.3.1. Data partitioning 

Prior to the development of the ensemble 
machine learning models, the total 324 blasting 
events were partitioned into two separate datasets. 
Two hundred and fifty-nine (259) blasting events 
which is 80% of the total blasting events was used 
as the training dataset to develop the various 
models. The remaining 20% (65 blasting events) 
was used as the test dataset to independently test 
the performances of the developed models.